

67935-0

67935-0

No. 67935-0-1

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DONALD LAVERNE HAND,

Appellant.

---

REPLY BRIEF

---

Sheryl Gordon McCloud  
710 Cherry St.  
Seattle, WA 98104-1925  
(206) 224-8777  
Attorney for Appellant,  
Donald Laverne Hand

2010 APR 21 12:13  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
CLERK

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. IN 1999, THE SUPREME COURT RULED THAT THE REMEDY IS REVERSAL WHEN PROBATION REVOCATION IS “BASED, AT LEAST IN PART,” ON VIOLATION OF AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITION LIKE THIS ONE; THERE IS NO CONTROLLING AUTHORITY TO SUPPORT THE STATE’S CALL FOR AFFIRMANCE, OR CLARIFICATION, INSTEAD ..... 3

III. THE STATE ADMITS THAT MR. HAND HAD A RIGHT TO APPEAL, AND DOES NOT DISPUTE THAT HE WAS DENIED THAT RIGHT; ITS ARGUMENT THAT IT IS A RIGHT WITHOUT A REMEDY CONTRADICTS RAP 18.8, BRAGGS, THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO APPEAL, AND COMMON SENSE ..... 5

IV. CONCLUSION ..... 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Seattle v. Braggs</i> , 41 Wn. App. 646, 705 P.2d 303 (1985) .....	3, 6, 7, 8
<i>State v. Bahl</i> , 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008) .....	1
<i>State v. Dahl</i> , 139 Wn.2d 678, 990 P.2d 396 (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Dowell</i> , 26 Wn. App. 629, 613 P.2d 197, <i>review denied</i> , 94 Wn.2d 1018 (1980).....	4, 5
<i>State v. Escalona</i> , 49 Wn. App. 251, 742 P.2d 190 (1987) .....	5
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 42 Wn. App. 789, 715 P.2d 137 (1986).....	8
<i>State v. Sims</i> , 171 Wn.2d 436, 256 P.3d 285 (2011) .....	1
<b>RULES</b>	
RAP 2.2 .....	3, 6
RAP 18.8 .....	5, 6
RAP 18.8(b).....	3, 6
